

No. 13-1162

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. AND PURDUE PHARMA INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL.  
STEVEN MAY AND ANGELA RADCLIFFE,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

HOWARD M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
WEILI J. SHAW  
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS  
DANIEL AGUILAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
howard.shapiro@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....                             | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                            | iv   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 1    |
| I. THE FIRST-TO-FILE QUESTION WARRANTS<br>REVIEW..... | 1    |
| II. THE WSLA QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW .....           | 7    |
| CONCLUSION .....                                      | 11   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953) .....   | 10      |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....  | 8       |
| <i>Makro Capital of America, Inc. v. UBS AG</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2008) .....   | 3       |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....   | 8       |
| <i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659<br>F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....   | 3       |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gate-<br/>way Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir.<br>2004) .....                            | 6       |
| <i>United States ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Gui-<br/>dant Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013).....  | 3       |
| <i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partner-<br/>ship</i> , 2014 WL 1394687 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 11,<br>2014) .....                            | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. St. John LaCorte v.<br/>SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laborato-<br/>ries, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... | 4       |
| <i>United States v. Hutto</i> , 256 U.S. 524 (1921).....  | 8       |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952) .....   | 10      |

**DOCKETED CASES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. United<br/>States ex rel. Carter</i> , No. 12-1497 (U.S.) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partner-<br/>ship</i> , No. 12-7133 (D.C. Cir.) .....                 | 1             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>                    |         |
| 18 U.S.C.                                    |         |
| § 371.....                                   | 8       |
| § 3287.....                                  | 7       |
| 31 U.S.C.                                    |         |
| § 3730(b)(5).....                            | 1, 2    |
| § 3730(e)(4)(A).....                         | 4, 5    |
| § 3730(e)(4)(B).....                         | 5       |
| § 3731(b)(1).....                            | 9       |
| § 3731(b)(2).....                            | 10      |
| Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948)..... | 8       |
| S. Ct. R. 10(c).....                         | 2       |
